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PROJECT: Stead (255 S Taft Hill Rd), FDP150029 
   
APPLICANT: Stephanie Van Dyken 
 Ripley Design 

444 Mountain Ave. 
 Berthoud, CO 80513 
 
OWNERS: Shane Roberts/Jaclyn Fenske 
 601 S Howes St. 
 Fort Collins, CO 80521  

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
This is a consolidated Project Development Plan/Final Plan request to plat a 1.156 acre 
property located approximately at 255 S. Taft Hill Rd. The proposal includes 
construction of a 1,782 square foot single-family residence, 864 square foot future 
garage, and 1,200 square foot future barn. The garage and barn are anticipated to be 
completed in the next five to ten years. The garage and adjacent paved parking spaces 
will serve as the required parking. The project is located in the Low Density Mixed-Use 
Neighborhood (L-M-N) zone district. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of Stead (255 S Taft Hill Rd), 
FDP150029. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
Staff finds the proposed Stead (255 S Taft Hill Rd) Project Development Plan/Final Plan 
complies with the applicable requirements of the City of Fort Collins Land Use Code 
(LUC), more specifically: 
 

 The Project Development Plan/Final Plan complies with the process located in 
Division 2.2 – Common Development Review Procedures for Development 
Applications of Article 2 – Administration. 

 

 The Modification of Standard to Section 3.5.2(D)(1) that is proposed with this 
Project Development Plan/Final Plan meets the applicable requirements of 



Staff Report – Stead (255 S Taft Hill Rd), FDP150029 
Administrative Hearing 11-02-2015 
Page 2 
 
 

Section 2.8.2(H), in that the granting of the Modification would not be detrimental 
to the public good and that by reason of exceptional physical condition, the strict 
application of the standard sought to be modified would result in unusual and 
exceptional practical difficulties. 
 

 The Modification of Standard to Section 4.5(D)(1)(a) that is proposed with this 
Project Development Plan/Final Plan meets the applicable requirements of 
Section 2.8.2(H), in that the granting of the Modification would not be detrimental 
to the public good and the plan will promote the general purpose of the standard 
for which the modification is requested equally or better than would a plan which 
complies with the standard for which a modification is requested.  
 

 The Project Development Plan/Final Plan complies with relevant standards of 
Article 3 – General Development Standards, if the Modification of Standard to 
Section 3.5.3(C)(2) is approved. 
 

 The Project Development Plan/Final Plan complies with relevant standards 
located in Division 4.5, Low Density Mixed-Use Neighborhood (LMN) of Article 4 
– Districts.  

 
COMMENTS: 
 
1. Background 
 
The property was annexed into the City as part of the West Fort Collins Annexation on 
August 10, 1967. 
  
The surrounding zoning and land uses are as follows: 
 

Direction Zone District Existing Land Uses 

North 
Low Density Mixed-Use Neighborhood 
(LMN) 

Single-family detached residential, light 
industrial 

South Low Density Mixed-Use Neighborhood 
(LMN) 

Single-family detached residential, place of 
worship 

East Public Open Land (POL) Golf course 
West Low Density Residential (RL) Single-family detached residential 

 
A zoning and site vicinity map is presented on the following page. 
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Figure 1: Stead (255 S Taft Hill Rd) Zoning & Site Vicinity Map 
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2. Compliance with Section 2.8.2(H) of the Land Use Code - Modification of 
Standards 

 
Modification Description: 
The applicant requests two Modifications:  
 

1. To section 3.5.2(D)(1) - Orientation to a Connection Walkway to allow a 
primary entrance that is more than 200 feet away from a street sidewalk. 

2. To section 4.5(D)(1)(a) – Land Use Standards – Density to allow a project 
with an overall density less than three dwelling units per acre. 

 
 

Land Use Code Modification Criteria: 
 
“The decision maker may grant a modification of standards only if it finds that the 
granting of the modification would not be detrimental to the public good, and that: 
 
(1) the plan as submitted will promote the general purpose of the standard for 
which the modification is requested equally well or better than would a plan which 
complies with the standard for which a modification is requested; or 
  
(2) the granting of a modification from the strict application of any standard 
would, without impairing the intent and purpose of this Land Use Code, 
substantially alleviate an existing, defined and described problem of city-wide 
concern or would result in a substantial benefit to the city by reason of the fact 
that the proposed project would substantially address an important community 
need specifically and expressly defined and described in the city's 
Comprehensive Plan or in an adopted policy, ordinance or resolution of the City 
Council, and the strict application of such a standard would render the project 
practically infeasible; or 
 
(3) by reason of exceptional physical conditions or other extraordinary and 
exceptional situations, unique to such property, including, but not limited to, 
physical conditions such as exceptional narrowness, shallowness or topography, 
or physical conditions which hinder the owner's ability to install a solar energy 
system, the strict application of the standard sought to be modified would result 
in unusual and exceptional practical difficulties, or exceptional or undue hardship 
upon the owner of such property, provided that such difficulties or hardship are 
not caused by the act or omission of the applicant; or 
 
(4) the plan as submitted will not diverge from the standards of the Land Use 
Code that are authorized by this Division to be modified except in a nominal, 
inconsequential way when considered from the perspective of the entire 
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development plan, and will continue to advance the purposes of the Land Use 
Code as contained in Section 1.2.2. 
 
Any finding made under subparagraph (1), (2), (3) or (4) above shall be 
supported by specific findings showing how the plan, as submitted, meets the 
requirements and criteria of said subparagraph (1), (2), (3) or (4). 

 
 
Land Use Code Standard Proposed to be Modified for Modification #1 
(areas underlined and bolded for emphasis): 
 
Land Use Code 3.5.2(D)(1): 
 

Every front facade with a primary entrance to a dwelling unit shall face the 
adjacent street to the extent reasonably feasible. Every front facade with 
a primary entrance to a dwelling unit shall face a connecting 
walkway with no primary entrance more than two hundred (200) feet 
from a street sidewalk. The following exceptions to this standard are 
permitted: 
 
(a) Up to two (2) single-family detached dwellings on an individual lot that 
has frontage on either a public or private street. 
 

Summary of Applicant’s Justification: 
 
The applicant requests that the Modification be approved and provides the 
following justification based upon Criterion 3 (strict application of this standard 
would result in unusual or practical difficulties; provided that such difficulties or 
hardship are not caused by the act or omission of the applicant). 
 
 
Applicant’s Justification for Criterion 3: 
 
“The property’s unique shape precludes the development of a home within 200 
feet of the public sidewalk along Taft Hill Road.  The first 215 feet of the property 
that abuts Taft Hill is only 25 feet wide.  When considering the required 5 foot 
side yard setbacks along either side, the home would be a maximum of 15 feet in 
width and would block access to the rest of the lot.” 

 

Staff Finding: 

Staff finds that the request for a Modification of Standard to section 3.5.3(C)(2) is 
justified by the applicable standards in 2.8.2(H)(3). 
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A. The granting of the Modification would not be detrimental to the public good 
B. The project design satisfies 2.8.2(H)(3): by reason of exceptional physical 

conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional situations, unique to such 
property, including, but not limited to, physical conditions such as exceptional 
narrowness, shallowness or topography, or physical conditions which hinder 
the owner's ability to install a solar energy system, the strict application of the 
standard sought to be modified would result in unusual and exceptional 
practical difficulties, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such 
property, provided that such difficulties or hardship are not caused by the act 
or omission of the applicant. 

 

Staff finds that the strict application of the standards outlined in section 
3.5.3(C)(2) would result in unusual and exceptional practical difficulties not 
caused by the act or omission of the applicant.  The narrow strip of land that 
abuts S.Taft Hill Road provides the site with its access to the road and sidewalk 
network.  Strictly adhering to this code standard would require the applicant to 
block access to the rest of their lot.  The proposed site plan allows for the 
driveway to act as the connection to the public sidewalk while allowing for the 
rest of the lot to be usable.  The proposed site plan will also allow the building to 
meet this code standard should a future local street, which is an extension of the 
existing Pennsylvania Street to the north, be constructed.  Upon construction of 
Pennsylvania Street, the front entrance will be within 200 feet of the street 
sidewalk and will satisfy this code requirement at such time. 

Land Use Code Standard Proposed to be Modified for Modification #2 
(areas underlined and bolded for emphasis): 
 
Land Use Code 4.5(D)(1)(a): 
 

Residential developments in the Low Density Mixed-Use Neighborhood 
District shall have an overall minimum average density of four (4) dwelling 
units per net acre of residential land, except that residential 
developments (whether overall development plans or project 
development plans) containing twenty (20) acres or less shall have 
an overall minimum average density of three (3) dwelling units per 
net acre of residential land. 
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Summary of Applicant’s Justification: 
 
The applicant requests that the Modification be approved and provides the 
following justification based upon Criterion 1 (proposal is equal to or better than 
provisions in the Land Use Code). 
 
 
Applicant’s Justification for Criterion 1: 
 
“This property will be a transitional land use in the short term and provide the 
opportunity for higher density development in the future. The plan as submitted 
allows for four more lots to be developed as utilities become available. This plan 
is equal to or better than the standard by providing a short term solution of 
adding a dwelling unit and allowing for future development of four additional 
rooftops as adequate public facilities become available.” 

Staff Finding: 

Staff finds that the request for a Modification of Standard to section 4.5(D)(1)(a) 
is justified by the applicable standards in 2.8.2(H)(1). 

A. The granting of the Modification would not be detrimental to the public good 
B. The project design satisfies 2.8.2(H)(1): the plan as submitted will promote 

the general purpose of the standard for which the modification is requested 
equally well or better than would a plan which complies with the standard for 
which a modification is requested 

 

Staff finds that the proposed plan promotes the general purpose of the standard 
outlined in 4.5(D)(1)(a) equal well or better than would a plan that complies with the 
standard. This proposal provides a transitional use for the property.  The proposed use 
is consistent with surrounding land uses and density.  The adjacent parcels contain 
single-family homes with densities of .75 dwelling units per acre for the lot to the north 
and .91 dwelling units per acre for the lot to the south.  Stead will have a net density of 
1.1 dwelling units per acre, which is comparable to adjacent properties.  By platting the 
property with developable lots on either side of the proposed Pennsylvania Street, this 
proposal allows for the property to be developed at higher densities once Pennsylvania 
Street is constructed.  The proposed plat shows Lot 1 as being 16,550 sq. ft. with 176 
feet of frontage along Pennsylvania Street.  Lot 1 could be subdivided into three 
buildable lots and still meet the minimum lot size.  This would result in a development at 
7.79 dwelling units/acre, which would meet the standards outlined in 4.5(D)(1)(a). 
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3. Compliance with Article 3 of the Land Use Code – General Development 
Standards: 

 
The project complies with all applicable General Development Standards as 
follows: 

 
A. Division 3.2.1(C) – Landscaping and Tree Protection – General Standard 

 
The proposed landscaping reinforces the existing pattern of outdoor 
spaces by maintaining the existing trees, shrubs, and vegetation on-site.  
Any further modifications to their landscaping will be consistent with this 
code section.   
 

B. Section 3.2.1(F) - Tree Protection and Replacement 
 
Existing significant trees within the limits of development shall be 
preserved to the extent reasonably feasible and may help satisfy the 
landscaping requirements of this Section as set forth above.  The 
proposed site plan minimizes disturbance to existing trees.  The trees 
impacted by the proposed site plan are predominantly Siberian Elm of wild 
origin in poor condition.  Siberian Elms in poor condition do not require 
mitigation per section 3.2.1(F)(2)(e) of the Land Use Code.   
 
One ash tree is poised for removal without mitigation per the tree 
mitigation plan.  Normally, an ash tree would require mitigation per this 
code section but due to the size and health of the tree, the City Forester 
deemed mitigation for this tree to be unnecessary.  Attached is a 
statement from the City Forester that states there will be no mitigation 
trees required for the removal of the ash tree. 

C. Section 3.2.2(K)(1)(c) – Residential and Institutional Parking 
Requirements - Single-Family Detached 

 
For single-family dwellings on lots that have less than 40 feet of street 
frontage, two parking spaces are required.  The proposed site plan shows 
two parking spaces paved in concrete. 

D. Section 3.2.3 - Solar access, orientation, shading 
 

All developments must be designed to accommodate active and/or 
passive solar installations and must not deny adjacent properties access 
to sunshine.  The proposed building is designed and located to minimize 
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the casting of shadows on adjacent properties and could accommodate 
future active and/or passive solar installations. 

 

E. Section 3.5.2(E)(1) – Residential Building Setbacks, Lot Width, and Size – 
Setback from Arterial Streets 

 
The proposed plan shows the house set back more than the 30 foot 
minimum from Taft Hill Road. 

F. Section 3.5.2(E)(3) - Residential Building Setbacks, Lot Width, and Size – 
Side and Rear Yard Setbacks 

 
The minimum side yard and rear yard setbacks are 5 feet and 8 feet from 
the property line, respectively.  The proposed site plan shows the home 
will be more than 5 feet away from the side yard property line and more 
than 8 feet away from the rear yard property line. 

G. Section 3.5.2(E)(4) - Residential Building Setbacks, Lot Width, and Size – 
Minimum Lot Width 

 
The lot is 176 feet wide, which exceeds the minimum lot width of 50 feet. 

H. Section 3.5.2(E)(4) - Residential Building Setbacks, Lot Width, and Size – 
Maximum Size of Detached Accessory Buildings 

 
For lots between 20,000 sq. ft. and 1 acre in size, the maximum size of an 
accessory building shall be 1,200 sq. ft.  The proposed 24’ x 50’ barn is 
1,200 sq. ft., which meets this code requirement. 

 
I. Section 3.6.6 – Emergency Access 

 
An emergency access easement is proposed that runs along the driveway 
with a two-point turnaround.  The emergency access easement ensures 
emergency vehicles can gain proper access and maneuvering to reach all 
portions of the proposed building. 
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4. Compliance with Article 4 of the Land Use Code – Division 4.5, Low Density 
Mixed-Use Neighborhood (LMN): 

 
The project complies with all applicable Article 4 standards as follows: 
 
A. Section 4.5(B)(2)(a) – Permitted Uses 

 
The proposed use, single-family detached dwelling, is permitted in the 
LMN zone district and is consistent with the district’s intent to provide low 
density housing. 

 
B. Section 4.5(E)(3) – Development Standards - Maximum Residential 

Building Height 
 

The proposed building complies with the 2.5-story maximum building 
height requirement.  
 

5. Findings of Fact/Conclusion: 
 
In evaluating the request for Stead (255 S Taft Hill Rd) Project Development 
Plan/Final Plan, Staff makes the following findings of fact: 
 

A. The Project Development Plan/Final Plan complies with process located in 
Division 2.2 – Common Development Review Procedures for 
Development Applications of Article 2 – Administration. 

 

B. The Modification of Standard to Section 3.5.2(D)(1) that is proposed with 
this Project Development Plan/Final Plan meets the applicable 
requirements of Section 2.8.2(H), in that the granting of the Modification 
would not be detrimental to the public good and that by reason of 
exceptional physical condition, the strict application of the standard sought 
to be modified would result in unusual and exceptional practical difficulties. 

 
C. The Modification of Standard to Section 4.5(D)(1)(a) that is proposed with 

this Project Development Plan/Final Plan meets the applicable 
requirements of Section 2.8.2(H), in that the granting of the Modification 
would not be detrimental to the public good and the plan will promote the 
general purpose of the standard for which the modification is requested 
equally or better than would a plan which complies with the standard for 
which a modification is requested. 

 
D. The Project Development Plan/Final Plan complies with relevant 

standards located in Article 3 – General Development Standards. 
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E. The Project Development Plan/Final Plan complies with relevant 

standards located in Division 4.5, Low Density Mixed-Use Neighborhood 
(LMN) of Article 4 – Districts.  

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends approval of Stead (255 S Taft Hill Rd), FDP150029. 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Zoning & Site Vicinity Map 
2. Applicant’s Statement of Planning Objectives 
3. Applicant’s Modification of Standard Requests 
4. Stead (255 S Taft Hill Rd) Planning Document Set (Plat, Site Plan, Elevations & 

Tree Mitigation Plan) 
5. Statement from the City Forester Regarding Tree Mitigation 



W Mulberry St

S T
aft

 H
ill 

Rd

Po
nd

ero
sa

 D
r

Br
iar

wo
od

 R
d

Briarwood

CtBriarwood
Ct

Ebon
Pica St

W Oak St

Ponderosa Ct

Ro
ok

St

W Olive Ct

W Magnolia Ct

Woodford
Ct

S
Im

pa
l a

Dr

P o n de
ro

sa
Ct

Br
iar

wo
o d

Rd

Raven View Rd

Corvid Way

Hi
llc

re
st 

Dr

SI
mpal

a Dr

Impala Cir

RL

RL

RL

POL

LMN

City Park
Nine Golf
Course

Grandview
Cemetery

Poudre
Sr High

©
Stead (255 S Taft Hill Rd)

Zoning & Vicinity Map
1 inch = 333 feet

Site



Statement of Planning Objectives 
 

We, Jaclyn Fenske and Shane Roberts, are the owners of this project. We are proposing 
a single family home on our 1.156 acres across from City Park Nine Golf Course. Our lot has 
not been platted and is not part of a subdivision. Therefore, we are required to submit a project 
development plan. We intend to keep ownership and maintain this property in its entirety into 
the foreseeable future. Our current physical address is 915 Camelot Court, Fort Collins, CO 
80525 however we will be relocating to our proposed home as soon as it is built. 

At our Conceptual Review in November of 2014, the project was referred to as “255 S. 
Taft Hill - Single-Family Home.” The title is fitting, except that 255 S. Taft Hill is a different single 
family home, and our address is to be determined.  We have been fondly referring to the 
property as the “Stead,” we would like the project to be named that way.  
 We want to make the Stead into a sanctuary to raise our family, entertain guests, 
connect with the land, as well as connect with the neighborhood and community. We want to 
create a safe, welcoming, and homey environment. The bulk of the property is situated away 
from the busy street creating safety and privacy. In addition the property is located within city 
limits which facilitates connection to the Fort Collins community, culture, and events. Our 
immediate goals are our modest home, concrete slab for the garage, and in the following 
growing season a garden to grow fresh produce for ourselves. This land is open with plenty of 
southern exposure to support a sustainable garden. The southern exposure also lets us employ 
passive solar elements into our home design to maintain comfortable living temperatures with 
minimal energy usage. We will complete the site plan over time. Within the first year we will 
build the single family home and pour the slab for the garage to serve as the required parking 
spaces. Following the completion of the home and slab, the goal is to complete the garage and 
barn over the next five to ten years.  
 It is our sincere intention to leave the natural habitat as untouched as possible and 
incorporate it into our space as much as possible. It is very important for us to keep all natural 
trees, shrubs, herbs, and plant life undisturbed and cared for. Any necessary adjustments to the 
natural milieu will be mitigated appropriately. 

A right-of-way will be dedicated to the city for Pennsylvania Street and the widening of 
Taft Hill. If/when Pennsylvania Street is constructed the access drive will be removed from Taft 
Hill Road. The garage will be designed as “pass-through” with two sets of garage doors to allow 
the front of the garage to flip. 
 The Stead does not have any open space, wetlands, natural habitats, transition areas, or 
associated buffering on site or in the general vicinity. We don’t see the need for employees on 
our property to maintain it. As the progress of construction and development moves on, parking 
for guests can happen along the fence east of the proposed garage. If absolutely necessary 
short-term guests can park in the public parking areas at City Park. We are absolutely thrilled to 
be apart of our community. We have met with our neighbors and look forward to getting to know 
them, letting them know us, growing together, and watching our families connect. 
 
 
  
 



 
 
 
August 12, 2015 

 
Modification Request 
 
DIVISION 3.5.2 RESIDENTIAL BUILDING STANDARDS 
 
(D) Relationship of Dwellings to Streets and Parking. 
 
(1) Orientation to a Connecting Walkway.  
 

Every front facade with a primary entrance to a dwelling unit shall face the adjacent street to the 
extent reasonably feasible. Every front facade with a primary entrance to a dwelling unit shall 
face a connecting walkway with no primary entrance more than two hundred (200) feet from a 
street sidewalk. The following exceptions to this standard are permitted: 

(a) Up to two (2) single-family detached dwellings on an individual lot that has frontage on 
either a public or private street. 

 

Background and Reason for the Request 
 
The site is uniquely shaped with a long access “arm” to the majority of the lot which has the 
appearance of a typical rectangle lot. The “arm” has 25 feet of frontage along Taft Hill Road 
with an existing sidewalk. The proposed single family home does not fit within the “arm” of this 
lot. Therefore, the home is placed within the larger typical lot area and is approximately 268 feet 
west of the sidewalk.  
 
Justifications for this request include the following:  1) the strict application of the standard 
would render the project infeasible because a home cannot be built within the “arm” of the 
property; 2) the plan as submitted would not diverge from the standards of the Land Use Code 
except in a nominal and inconsequential way.    
 

Justifications  
 
The Land Use Code states that the decision-maker may grant a modification of standards only if 
it finds that the granting of the modification would not be detrimental to the public good; and the 
decision-maker must also find that the Modification meets one of the following four criteria 
described in the LUC.   
 



(1) the plan as submitted will promote the general purpose of the standard for which the 
modification is requested equally well or better than would a plan which complies with the 
standard for which a modification is requested;  
 

An exception to the standard is if a detached dwelling on an individual lot has frontage on either 
a public or private street. This is a detached dwelling and has 25 feet of frontage on a public 
street. If we classified the driveway as a private street we would be able to take this exemption. 
The plan would not have to change appearance. Therefore, the plan as submitted will promote 
the general purpose of the standard equally well.    

(2) the granting of a modification from the strict application of any standard would, without 
impairing the intent and purpose of this Land Use Code, substantially alleviate an existing, 
defined and described problem of city-wide concern or would result in a substantial benefit to 
the city by reason of the fact that the proposed project would substantially address an important 
community need specifically and expressly defined and described in the city's Comprehensive 
Plan or in an adopted policy, ordinance or resolution of the City Council, and the strict 
application of such a standard would render the project practically infeasible; 

N/A 
 
 
(3) by reason of exceptional physical conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional 
situations, unique to such property, including, but not limited to, physical conditions such as 
exceptional narrowness, shallowness or topography, or physical conditions which hinder the 
owner's ability to install a solar energy system, the strict application of the standard sought to be 
modified would result in unusual and exceptional practical difficulties, or exceptional or undue 
hardship upon the owner of such property, provided that such difficulties or hardship are not 
caused by the act or omission of the applicant;  

The site is uniquely shaped in that there is only 25.01 feet of street frontage along South Taft 
Hill Road. The majority of the lot is located behind two other single family residences. The first 
215 feet of property is exceptionally narrow. When considering the required 5 feet of landscape 
setback along the side yards, the home would be a maximum of 15 feet wide and block access 
to the rest of the lot.  
 

  
(4) the plan as submitted will not diverge from the standards of the Land Use Code that are 
authorized by this Division to be modified except in a nominal, inconsequential way when 
considered from the perspective of the entire development plan, and will continue to advance the 
purposes of the Land Use Code as contained in Section 1.2.2. 
 
An exception to the standard is if a detached dwelling on an individual lot has frontage on either 
a public or private street. This is a detached dwelling and has 25 feet of frontage on a public 
street. If we classified the driveway as a private street we would be able to take this exemption. 
The plan would not have to change appearance. Therefore, the plan as submitted will promote 
the general purpose of the standard equally well.    



In conclusion: 
 The proposed plan is equally as well as a plan that follows the standard by simply calling 

the driveway a private street.  
 The exceptionally narrow entry to the lot prevents dwelling units within 200 feet from the 

sidewalk  



 
 
 
August 12, 2015 

 
Modification Request 
 
DIVISION 4.5 LOW DENSITY MIXED-USE NEIGHBORHOOD (LMN) 
DISTRICT  
 
(D) Land Use Standards. 
 
(1) Density.  
 

(a) Residential developments in the Low Density Mixed-Use Neighborhood District shall 
have an overall minimum average density of four (4) dwelling units per net acre of 
residential land, except that residential developments (whether overall development plans 
or project development plans) containing twenty (20) acres or less shall have an overall 
minimum average density of three (3) dwelling units per net acre of residential land. 

(b) The maximum density of any development plan taken as a whole shall be nine (9) 
dwelling units per gross acre of residential land, except that affordable housing projects 
(whether approved pursuant to overall development plans or project development plans) 
containing ten (10) acres or less may attain a maximum density, taken as a whole, of twelve 
(12) dwellings units per gross acre of residential land. 

(c) The maximum density of any phase in a multiple-phase development plan shall be 
twelve (12) dwelling units per gross acre of residential land, and the maximum density of 
any portion of a phase containing a grouping of two (2) or more multi-family structures 
shall be twelve (12) dwelling units per gross acre of residential land. 

 

Background and Reason for the Request 
 
The site is located across South Taft Hill Road from City Park Nine Golf Course. The property is 
part of the West Fort Collins Annexation but is not part of a subdivision. Therefore, many of the 
surrounding lots are very rural in appearance and consist of detached single family homes. The 
lots to the north and south have densities of .75 dwelling units per acre and .91 dwelling units per 
acre respectively. Currently the land is vacant. The intent is to construct one single family home. 
The site is 1.16 acres and will be dedicating a significant amount of right-of-way. With one 
dwelling unit the net density would be 1.10 dwelling units per acre. Three (3) dwelling units per 
acre are required within the LMN Zone District. There are several site specific constraints that 
prevent a higher density on this property including neighbor opposition. Justifications for this 
request include the following:  1) the proposed plan will promote the general purpose of the 



standard equally well or better than a plan which complies with the standard;  2) it will 
substantially alleviate a city wide concern of lack of housing variety;  3) the strict application of 
the standard would render the project infeasible because the costs associated with building three 
dwelling units and the lack of space for utilities, and ;  4) the plan as submitted would not 
diverge from the standards of the Land Use Code except in a nominal and inconsequential way.    
 
The main purpose of the LMN District is “to meet a wide range of needs of everyday living in 
neighborhoods that include a variety of housing choices that invite walking to gathering places, 
services and conveniences, and that are fully integrated into the larger community by the pattern 
of streets, blocks and other linkages.” We believe the project achieves the main purpose of the 
LMN District because it increases the variety of housing choices in the neighborhood. 

 

Justifications  
 
The Land Use Code states that the decision-maker may grant a modification of standards only if 
it finds that the granting of the modification would not be detrimental to the public good; and the 
decision-maker must also find that the Modification meets one of the following four criteria 
described in the LUC.   
 
(1) the plan as submitted will promote the general purpose of the standard for which the 
modification is requested equally well or better than would a plan which complies with the 
standard for which a modification is requested;  
 

This site is located in between the golf course to the east and single family homes within the 
Tenth Green subdivision to the west. The Tenth Green averages 4.22 dwelling units per acre. 
This property will provide a transition between those two uses for the short term and provide the 
opportunity for higher density development in the future. The plan as submitted allows for four 
more lots to be developed as utilities become available. This plan is equal to or better than the 
standard by providing a short term solution of adding a dwelling unit and allowing for future 
development of four additional rooftops as adequate public facilities become available.   

(2) the granting of a modification from the strict application of any standard would, without 
impairing the intent and purpose of this Land Use Code, substantially alleviate an existing, 
defined and described problem of city-wide concern or would result in a substantial benefit to 
the city by reason of the fact that the proposed project would substantially address an important 
community need specifically and expressly defined and described in the city's Comprehensive 
Plan or in an adopted policy, ordinance or resolution of the City Council, and the strict 
application of such a standard would render the project practically infeasible; 

This project provides a distinctly different option for a housing choice within the LMN zone 
district. This directly relates to the main purpose of the LMN zone district which includes 
meeting, “a wide range of needs of everyday living in neighborhoods that include a variety of 
housing choices”. The yurt style home provides a new housing style choice in the area.  



Also, the strict application of building three dwelling units would render this project infeasible 
due to utility separations and cost of development. There is only 25’ of street frontage along Taft 
Hill Rd. It is not possible, due to utility separation distances, to run enough utility laterals for 
three dwelling units. In order to have three dwelling units, Pennsylvania Street will have to be 
constructed with utility main lines. This would require land dedication from 15 adjacent property 
owners from the north and four property owners from the south. In this case, the developer is the 
homeowner. They have agreed to dedicate the right-of-way for the future street to allow future 
development when it is possible. However, constructing the road would be cost prohibitive and 
the project would not happen. This would result in vacant land rather than an additional home.  
 
 
(3) by reason of exceptional physical conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional 
situations, unique to such property, including, but not limited to, physical conditions such as 
exceptional narrowness, shallowness or topography, or physical conditions which hinder the 
owner's ability to install a solar energy system, the strict application of the standard sought to be 
modified would result in unusual and exceptional practical difficulties, or exceptional or undue 
hardship upon the owner of such property, provided that such difficulties or hardship are not 
caused by the act or omission of the applicant;  

The site is uniquely shaped in that there is only 25.01 feet of street frontage along South Taft 
Hill Road. The majority of the lot is located behind two other single family residences. In order 
to construct three dwelling units, separate utility services would have to be provided. This is not 
possible within 25 feet due to the utility separations required by the engineering department and 
utility companies.  
 

  
(4) the plan as submitted will not diverge from the standards of the Land Use Code that are 
authorized by this Division to be modified except in a nominal, inconsequential way when 
considered from the perspective of the entire development plan, and will continue to advance the 
purposes of the Land Use Code as contained in Section 1.2.2. 
 
The request for the density to be decreased from 3 to 1.10 will not diverge from the standards of 
the Land Use Code except in a nominal, inconsequential way due to providing a plan which will 
allow for future development when that is possible. The home and garage have been located as 
close as possible to each other to be able to fit on one lot. The front door of the home will simply 
rotate to the new street. The garage will have pass-through doors to allow two front elevations. 
When development is possible and feasible three lots west of Pennsylvania Street can be 
subdivided and sold allowing 3.6 dwelling units.    
 
 
In conclusion: 

 Utility separation requirements prevent three dwelling units from being constructed 
 The proposed plan is a better fit for the adjacent neighborhood than three single family 

homes.  
 The adjacent neighbors are supportive of lower density.  
 The project offers a distinctly different housing style 
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Clay Frickey

From: Ralph Zentz
Sent: Thursday, October 29, 2015 4:01 PM
To: Clay Frickey
Cc: Tim Buchanan
Subject: RE: Stead PDP

Clay – 
 
I met with the applicant and the landscape architect on this site and determined that the size and condition of the ash 
tree (tree #6) did not warrant mitigation. 
 

From: Clay Frickey  
Sent: Thursday, October 29, 2015 2:35 PM 
To: Ralph Zentz 
Subject: Stead PDP 
 
Hey Ralph, 
 
Attached is the file that contains the tree mitigation plan for Stead.  Could you take a look at it and shoot me an e‐mail 
indicating that the applicant met with you and that you are ok with the removal of the ash tree without any mitigation? 
 
Thanks, 
Clay 
 
Clay	Frickey	|	Associate	Planner	
City of Fort Collins | 281 North College Ave. Fort Collins, CO 80524 
W: 970.224.6045 | E: cfrickey@fcgov.com 
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